INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
TUESDAY, MAY 1, 2001 - 0530 MDT
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1

CURRENT SITUATION:

New large fires were reported in the Eastern, Southwest and Southern
Areas. Initial attack activity was moderate in the Eastern and Southern
Areas and light elsewhere. Very high to extreme fire danger was reported
in Arizona, Connecticut, New Mexico and Wisconsin.

SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES:

SPOT, Florida Division of Forestry. Burn out operations are being
conducted to assist with containment efforts.

DUMA JACK, Florida Division of Forestry. This fire is located near the
community of Sunny Hills, FL. One structure was destroyed.

GROUNDHOG, Cherokee National Forest. This fire is near Hartford, TN. No
other information was reported.

INCIDENT ISTIUNIT] SIZE | % | EST |TOTALJCRW]ENG|HELI|STRC|] EST| $$$
NAME 1 I ICTN] CTN |PERS | | | |LOSS|LOSS|C-T-D

SPOT FL] FLS] 600] 50] 5/1] 36] O] O] O] O] I AR
DUMA JACK IFL] FLS] 250JUNK] UNK] 17] O] o] o] 1] I AR
GROUNDHOG ITN] CNF]  175JUNK] UNK] 100] 4] o] 2] O] I AR
OLD MAN FIRE |FL|] FLS|] 250]100] ---] 32] O] 5] 2] O] I AR
MIAMI CANAL IFL] FLS] 500]100] ---| 31 0] 21 o] o] I AR

EASTERN AREA LARGE FIRES:

TOWER, Minnesota State Forestry. This fire is located twelve miles north
of Brainerd, MN. No new information received.

COUNTY ROAD 43, Minnesota State Forestry. Some evacuations occurred at the
north end of the fire but people have been allowed to return to their
homes. Mop up operations are continuing.

RED LAKE 159, Red Lake Agency, BIA. This fire is located 25 miles
northwest of Red Lake, MN. No other information received.

INCIDENT ISTIUNIT] SIZE | % | EST |TOTALJCRW]JENG|HELI|STRC|] EST| $$$
NAME 1 I ICTN] CTN |PERS | | | |LOSS|LOSS|C-T-D
TOWER IMN] MNS]  120] 40] 4/30] 25] O] 3] 2| O] I MR
COUNTY ROAD 43 |MN] MNS] 100] 85] UNK] 75] O] o] 1] O] I MR

RED LAKE 159  |MN] RLA| 13120] 95] UNK] 15] O] 5] 1] O] | 6K



SUPERIOR IWI] WIS]  130]100] UNK] 22] o] 4] 1] 1} I MR

WIS = Wisconsin State Forestry

SOUTHWEST LARGE FIRES:

COONEY, Gila National Forest. This fire is 15 miles north of Silver City,
NM. Crews continue with mop up and Ffireline construction.

INCIDENT ISTIUNIT] SIZE | % | EST |TOTALJCRW|ENG|HELI|STRC|] EST| $$$

NAME I I ICTN] CTN |PERS | | | |LOSS|LOSS|C-T-D
COONEY INM] GNF]  150] 90] 5/1] 67] 3] 1] O] O] | 25K
OUTLOOK:

*** A RED FLAG WARNING HAS BEEN POSTED FOR PORTIONS OF WESTERN COLORADO
AND EASTERN UTAH FOR STRONG WINDS AND LOW RELATIVE HUMIDITY ***

*** A FIRE WEATHER WATCH HAS BEEN POSTED FOR PORTIONS OF NORTHERN FLORIDA
FOR LOW RELATIVE HUMIDITY AND WINDS ***

*** A FIRE WEATHER WATCH HAS BEEN POSTED FOR PORTIONS OF NORTHERN NEW
MEXICO FOR STRONG WINDS AND LOW RELATIVE HUMIDITY ***

A trough moving into the northwest states will produce increased wind iIn

the Southwest, otherwise it will remain dry. High temperatures will be in
the 70"s in the mountains to lower 100"s in the deserts. Minimum relative
humidity will range from 5 to 15 percent. Winds will be from the west at

15 to 25 mph with gusts to 35 mph on the ridges.

A cold front will bring scattered showers and thunderstorms to Minnesota,
Wisconsin and Michigan Tuesday. High temperatures will be in the 60"s and
70"s. Minimum relative humidity will range from 25 to 35 percent. Wind
will be south to southwest at 15 to 25 mph, becoming westerly in Minnesota
later in the day.

Most of the southeastern states will remain dry due to a high pressure
system off the Atlantic Coast. A weak upper disturbance will bring a
chance of showers and thunderstorms to Ohio and Kentucky. High
temperatures will reach 75 to 85 degrees. Minimum relative humidity will
be from 35 to 45 percent. Winds will be southeast to southwest at 5 to 15
mph.

A stationary front will bring showers to south Florida, but it will remain
dry in the northern portions. High temperatures will be iIn the 80"s.
Minimum relative humidity will range from 30 to 40 percent. Winds will be
east at 10 to 15 mph.

Discussion: LCES: Lookouts, Communications, Escape Routes, Safety Zones
www . nifc.gov/sixminutes/index_j.asp



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA | BIA |
ALASKA IFIRES]
ALASKA | ACRES|

|

|
NORTHWEST |FIRES| I
NORTHWEST |ACRES| I
CA-NORTH |FIRES] I
CA-NORTH |ACRES] I
CA-SOUTH |FIRES]| I
CA-SOUTH |ACRES] I
NORTHERN |FIRES| I
NORTHERN  |ACRES| I
GB-EAST  |FIRES] I
GB-EAST  |ACRES]| I
GB-WEST  |FIRES] I
GB-WEST  |ACRES] I
|

|

|

|

SOUTHWEST |FIRES] 1
SOUTHWEST |ACRES] 2
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|

ROCKY MTN |ACRES|

EASTERN  |FIRES| 66]
EASTERN  |ACRES| 451]
SOUTHERN  |FIRES] I
SOUTHERN  |ACRES] I
TOTAL IFIRES] 67]
TOTAL |ACRES] 453]

AREA | BIA |
ALASKA IFIRES] I
ALASKA |ACRES| I
NORTHWEST |FIRES| 29]
NORTHWEST |ACRES] 730]
CA-NORTH |FIRES] 1]
CA-NORTH |ACRES] 5]

CA-SOUTH |FIRES] I
CA-SOUTH |ACRES] I
NORTHERN | FIRE] 160

NORTHERN |ACRES|  2425]
GB-EAST  |FIRES] 1]
GB-EAST  |ACRES] 55]

GB-WEST  |FIRES] I
GB-WEST  |ACRES]| I
SOUTHWEST |FIRES] 61]
SOUTHWEST JACRES|  1531]

11}
23]
16|
8379

HW

79]
4588]

191
7702



ROCKY MTN |FIRES|
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|
EASTERN  |FIRES|
EASTERN  |ACRES|
SOUTHERN  |FIRES]
SOUTHERN  |ACRES]
TOTALS IFIRES]
TOTALS |ACRES]

1] 6] 3|

4] 71 160
242] I 5]
13529 I 13]
26] I 271
4404 |  3960]
521 38| 41

64]
1010]
3310

13537]
17808
380555
21432|
398656

78
1242
3821

32443
18370
399754
22941
468563

ALASKA IFIRES]
ALASKA |ACRES]
NORTHWEST |FIRES|
NORTHWEST |ACRES|
CA-NORTH |FIRES]
CA-NORTH |ACRES]
CA-SOUTH |FIRES]
CA-SOUTH |ACRES]|
NORTHERN |FIRES]|
NORTHERN  |ACRES|
GB-EAST  |FIRES]
GB-EAST  |ACRES]
GB-WEST  |FIRES]
GB-WEST  ]ACRES]
SOUTHWEST |FIRES]
SOUTHWEST |ACRES]
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|
ROCKY MTN |ACRES]
EASTERN  |FIRES]
EASTERN  |ACRES|
SOUTHERN  |FIRES]
SOUTHERN  |ACRES]
TOTAL IFIRES]
TOTAL |ACRES]

(o))

=
a1

ALASKA IFIRES]
ALASKA |ACRES]
NORTHWEST |FIRES|
NORTHWEST |ACRES]
CA-NORTH |FIRES]|
CA-NORTH |ACRES|
CA-SOUTH |FIRES]

3] 35] 9
1368] 3100] 5263]
19] 6l 2]



CA-SOUTH
NORTHERN
NORTHERN
GB-EAST
GB-EAST
GB-WEST
GB-WEST

SOUTHWEST
SOUTHWEST
ROCKY MTN
ROCKY MTN

EASTERN
EASTERN
SOUTHERN
SOUTHERN
TOTAL
TOTAL

|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]

|

3]
535]
4]
1890]
|

|

71
1202]
13]
3168
35]
3499
154

48986 |

227

67410]

1204

9

2525
19
4222

0

0

117
20327
49
16085
305
42997
1069
748245
1767
862701

ALASKA
ALASKA

NORTHWEST
NORTHWEST

CA-NORTH
CA-NORTH
CA-SOUTH
CA-SOUTH
NORTHERN
NORTHERN
GB-EAST
GB-EAST
GB-WEST
GB-WEST

SOUTHWEST
SOUTHWEST
ROCKY MTN
ROCKY MTN

EASTERN
EASTERN
SOUTHERN
SOUTHERN

IFIRES]
|ACRES|
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]

USA TOTALS|FIRES]
USA TOTALS]ACRES]



|Area |Crews|Crews|Engs |Engs |Heli |JHeli JAirt JAirt JOvrhd|Ovrhd]
| |Fed |ST/0T|Fed |ST/0T|Fed |ST/0T|Fed |ST/0T|Fed |ST/0T]
| ALASKA |
|NORTHWEST |
| CA-NORTH |
| CA-SOUTH |
| NORTHERN |
|GB-EAST |
|GB-WEST |
| SOUTHWEST | 4
|ROCKY MTN]

|EASTERN |

| SOUTHERN | 9
| TOTAL | 13

*** THE NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***

distributed by
Center for International Disaster Information
Volunteers in Technical Assistance
web: www.cidi.org
listserv: www.cidi.org/listsub._htm

http://www_cidi.org/wildfire/fire_htm FAQ/Region Designations



